
2019



QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

01

C O N T E N T S

Vision / Mission and Corporate Strategies 02

Company Information 03

Directors’ Report 04

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position 08

Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss 09

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income 10

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity 11

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows 12

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements 13



02

Our Vision

· To recognize globally as a leading supplier of steel large bar of the highest 

quality standards, with market leading standards of customer service.

· Business development by adoption of emerging technologies, growth in 

professional competence, support to innovation. Enrichment of human 

resources and performance recognition.

Our Mission

· To manufacture and supply high quality steel large bar to the construction 

sector whilst adopting safe and environmentally friendly practices.

· To remain the preferred and consistent supply source for various steel 

products in the country.

· Offer products that are not only viable in terms of desirability and price but 

most importantly give true and lasting value to our customers.

· To fulfill social obligation and compliance of good governance.

· Ensure that the business policies and targets are in conformity with national 

goals.

· Deliver strong returns on investments of our stakeholders by use of 

specialized and high quality corporate capabilities with the combined use 

of modern bar mill practices, enterprise class software on a web based 

solution and targeted human resource support.

Corporate Strategies

· Ensure that the business policies and targets are in conformity with national 

goals.

· Establish a better and safer work environment for all employees

· Contribute in National efforts towards attaining sustainable self-efficiency in 

steel products,

· Customer's satisfaction by providing best value and quality products.

· Maintain modern management system conforming to international 

standards needed for an efficient organization.

· Ensure to foster open communications, listen, and understand other 

perspectives.

· Acquire newer generation technologies for effective and efficient 

operations. 

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019
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DIRECTORS' REPORT

Dear Members Assalam-o-Alaikum 

The Directors of Dost Steels Limited are pleased to present their review on the 
financial performance of the Company for the nine months ended March 31, 
2019. 

During the period under review, overall market sentiment remained 
negative and resultantly construction market including steel did not perform 
well. However recently a positivity has started to creep in and is likely to 
continue after some major decisions are known to have been finalized 
including IMF Package, Assets Declaration Scheme, Chinese extension of 
zero rates access to additional goods and moreover the launch of Naya 
Pakistan Housing Project. All of these factors are likely to significantly 
contribute into the economic and market activity growth.

During the nine months of the current financial year; the Company has 
continued its production at a steady pace despite shortage of working 
capital. Financial performance of the Company for the nine months ending 
March 31, 2019 was as under: 

Earnings per share for the nine months was Rupees (0.69) as compared to 
Rupees (0.21) in corresponding period last year. Loss after tax for the period 
was Rupees 218.730 million as compared to Rupees 65.697 million in 
corresponding period last year. The losses are essentially owing to lower level 
of production and sales in last nine months. 
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Description March 31, 2019 

(PKR) 

March 31, 2018 

(PKR) 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

  2     

      

Sales

Cost of sales

Gross Loss

Administrative and selling expenses

Finance costs

Other operating income

Loss before taxation

Taxation

Loss after taxation

Loss per share  

565,602,825

(650,235,856)

(84,633,031)

(102,798,706)

(55,668,857)

663,068

(242,437,526)

3,707,834

(218,729,692)

(0.69)  

27,447,811

(37,542,575)

(10,094,764)

(69,868,471)

(4,635,867)

19,245,569

(65,353,533)

(343,098)

(65,696,631)

(0.21)  
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So far, The Company has not been able to achieve desired production levels 
due to shortage of working capital, sudden decline in the market due to 
change of Government and consequent pause in the payments cycles of 
various public sector development projects. Now, gradually the market is 
improving, and we expect that the production and sales will start improving 
in next quarter and subsequently in next financial year. 

The Company is exploring various options and feasibilities for achieving 
capacity enhancement including backward integration, market reach 
and/or performance improvement for its business including but not 
necessarily limited to by way of seeking potential investments, joint venture, 
strategic alliance / partnership etc. 

We extend our gratitude to all our stakeholders for their continued support 
and look forward to a productive forthcoming quarter.

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Amir Mahmood Jamal Iftakhar 
Chief Executive Officer Director
Lahore: April 27, 2019

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019
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CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL POSITION (UN-AUDITED)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

The annexed notes 01 to 20 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

 (Un-Audited)  (Audited) 
March 31, 

2019
June 30, 

2018
Note Rupees Rupees

ASSETS 

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6 2,608,015,230

    

2,623,317,967

  

Intangible Assets 7 1,102,089

           

-

                   

Long term security deposits 40,881,345

         

40,881,345

       

Deferred tax assets -

                     

-

                   

2,649,998,664

    

2,664,199,312

  

Current Assets

Stores and spares 32,082,446

         
8,852,127

         

Stock in trade 8 49,249,980
         

256,501,970
     

Trade debtors 99,110,613
         

112,743,907
     

Current portion of Long term security deposits -
                     

1,170,000
         

Advances 8,584,145
           

52,542,030
       

Short term prepayments 1,410,779           764,019           

Interest accrued -                     8,703               

Taxes refundable/adjustable 9,749,074           5,971,520         
Cash and bank balances 9 11,133,633         31,491,873       

211,320,670
       

470,046,149
     

TOTAL ASSETS 2,861,319,334
    

3,134,245,461
  EQUITY 

Share Capital and Reserves

Authorized Share Capital 

 360,000,000 (June 30, 2018 : 320,000,000) 3,600,000,000

    

3,200,000,000

  Issued, subscribed and paid up capital 10 3,157,338,600

    

3,157,338,600

  
Discount on issue of right shares 11 (1,365,481,480)

  

(1,365,481,480)

 
Accumulated losses (903,836,766)

     

(685,107,074)

    
Total Equity 888,020,354

       

1,106,750,046

  
LIABILITIES 

Non-Current Liabilities

Advance for issuance of shares-unsecured 12 358,100,019

       

358,100,019

     

Long term financing - secured 13 746,094,188

       

783,125,777

     

Markup accrued on secured loans 614,940,264

       

614,940,264

     

Deferred Liabilities 8,822,394

           

37,263,201

       

1,727,956,865

    

1,793,429,261

  

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 74,320,545

         

85,226,679

       

Accrued Markup 12,601,591

         

8,318,854

         

Short term borrowings - unsecured 94,394,189

         

94,481,181

       

Current and overdue portion of long term borrowings 56,955,755

         

41,344,120

       

Provision for Taxation 7,070,035

           

4,695,320

         

245,342,115 234,066,154
Contingencies and Commitments 14

Total Liabilities 1,973,298,980 2,027,495,415

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,861,319,334 3,134,245,461
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
(UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

The annexed notes 01 to 20 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

Note
March

31, 2019

 March

31, 2018 

March
31, 2019

 March

31, 2018 

Sales 565,602,825 27,447,811        51,486,993       27,447,811        

Cost of sales 15 (650,235,856) (37,542,575)      (66,609,194)      (37,542,575)      

Gross loss (84,633,031) (10,094,764)      (15,122,201) (10,094,764)      

Administrative and selling expenses (102,798,706)    (69,868,471)      (35,410,963)      (15,049,970)      

Finance cost (55,668,857) (4,635,867)        (21,340,566)      (4,480,133)        

Other operating income 16 663,068            19,245,569        3,196                769                    

Loss before taxation (242,437,526) (65,353,533)      (71,870,534) (29,624,098)      

Taxation - current (7,070,035)        (343,098)           (643,587)           (343,098)           

Taxation - Deferred 30,777,869       -                    -                    -                    

Loss after taxation (218,729,692)    (65,696,631)      (72,514,121)      (29,967,196)      

Loss per share - basic & diluted (0.69)                 (0.21)                 (0.43)                 (0.09)                 

Nine months period ended Quarter Ended

--------------------------Rupees--------------------------
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

The annexed notes 01 to 20 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

March
31, 2019

March

31, 2018

March
31, 2019

March

31, 2018

Loss after tax for the period (218,729,692)    (65,696,631)       (72,514,121)      (29,967,196)       

Other comprehensive income for the period

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -                    -                     -                     -                     

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss -                    -                     -                     -                     

Total comprehensive loss for the period (218,729,692)    (65,696,631)       (72,514,121)      (29,967,196)       

Nine months period ended Quarter Ended

------------------------------Rupees-------------------------------
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF
CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

The annexed notes 01 to 20 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

Revenue Reserve

Balance as at July 01, 2017 3,157,338,600    (1,365,481,480)  (582,011,667) 1,209,845,453

Loss for the nine months ended 
March 31, 2018

-                      -                     (65,696,631) (65,696,631)

Balance as at March 31, 2018 3,157,338,600   (1,365,481,480) (647,708,298)         1,144,148,822    

Balance as at July 01, 2018 3,157,338,600    (1,365,481,480)  (685,107,074)          1,106,750,046    

Loss for the nine months ended 
March 31, 2019

-                      -                     (218,729,692) (218,729,692)

Balance as at March 31, 2019 3,157,338,600   (1,365,481,480) (903,836,766)         888,020,354       

 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Total

Issued,

subscribed and 

paid up capital 

Discount on

issue of right 

shares
Accumulated

losses 
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

The annexed notes 01 to 20 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

 (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited)
 March
31, 2019 

March
31, 2018

Note Rupees Rupees

Loss before taxation (242,437,526)

     

(65,353,533)

      Adjustments for non cash items:

Depreciation 20,609,177

         

12,124,422

       Amortization 9,261

                  

-

                    Finance cost 55,668,857

         

4,635,867

         Provision for gratuity 2,337,062

           

1,777,290

         Bad debts provision -

                     

17,913,835

       One time special grant from Directors -

                     

(17,913,835)

      Interest income (658,410)

            

(1,331,734)

        77,965,947
         

17,205,845
       

Operating cash flow before working capital changes (164,471,579)     (48,147,688)      

Working capital changes:

(Increase)/Decrease in current assets:

Stores and spares (23,230,319)
       

-
                    

Stock in trade 207,251,990       (122,896,292)    

Trade debtors 13,633,294         (15,355,451)      

Advances 44,548,310         (3,705,989)        

Short term prepayments (646,760)            (473,800)           

Tax refund due from government (3,777,554)         (1,925,713)        

Increase/(Decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables (10,242,784)       23,306,611       

Cash Inflow/(outflow) from working capital 227,536,177       (121,050,634)    

Cash generated from/(used in) operations 63,064,598         (169,198,322)    

Taxes Paid (4,695,320)
         

-
                    

Gratuity Paid (663,350)
            

-
                    

Finance cost paid (51,386,120)
       

(37,829,285)
      

Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities 6,319,808
           

(207,027,607)
    

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Fixed capital expenditure (7,095,207)

         

(153,370,571)

    

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 86,992

                

-

                    

Long term security deposits 1,170,000

           

(27,971,000)

      

Interest received 667,113

              

1,349,140

         

Net cash used in investing activities (5,171,102)

         

(179,992,431)

    

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of long term financing - secured (21,419,954)
       

(8,586,636)
        

Repayment of short term borrowings- unsecured (86,992)

              

(17,913,835)

      

Net cash used in financing activities (21,506,946)

       

(26,500,471)

      

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents during the period (20,358,240)

       

(413,520,508)

    

Cash  and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 31,491,873

         

781,199,806

     

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 9 11,133,633

         

367,679,298

     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
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1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Dost Steels Limited (the Company) was incorporated & domiciled in Pakistan on March 
19, 2004 as a private limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (The 
Ordinance), now the Companies Act, 2017. The Company was converted into public 
limited company with effect from May 20, 2006 and then listed on the Pakistan Stock 
Exchange Limited (formerly Karachi Stock Exchange Limited) with effect from 
November 26, 2007.

The principal business of the Company include manufacturing of steel, direct reduced 
iron, sponge iron, hot briquetted iron, carbon steel, pig iron, special alloy steel in 
different forms, shapes and sizes and any other product that can be manufactured 
with existing facilities.

Geographical location and address of business units/plants

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in 
Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards 
as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of: 

 - International Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (IAS 34), 
issued by the     International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified 
under the Companies Act, 2017; and

 - Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 
differ with the requirements of lAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under 
the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 This condensed interim  financial information is unaudited and being submitted to 
the shareholders as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017 ("the 
Act") and is un-audited as required by the Act and Code of Corporate 
Governance.

2.3 These condensed interim financial statements comprise of the Statement of 
Financial Position as at March 31, 2019, Statement of Profit or Loss, Statement of 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

Regional Office

Mill/Plant Site

4th Floor Ibrahim Trade Centre, 1-Aibak Block, Barkat

Market, New Garden Town.

101, Chapal Plaza, Hasrat Mohani Road.

52 Km, Multan Road.

AddressPurpose Location

Lahore

Karachi

Phoolnagar

Head Office &

Registered Office
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Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of 
Cash Flows together with the selected notes for the nine months period ended 
March 31, 2019 which have not been audited.

2.4 The comparative Statement of Financial Position presented in these condensed 
interim financial statements as at March 31, 2019 has been extracted from the 
audited Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2018, 
whereas the comparative Statement of Profit or Loss, Statement of 
Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of 
Cash Flows for the nine months period ended March 31, 2018 have not been 
audited.

2.5 These interim financial statements do not include all the information and 
disclosures required in annual financial statements, and should be read in 
conjunction with the company's annual financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2018.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the 
preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are the same as 
those applied in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2018, except for adoption of IFRS 9 "Financial instruments" and IFRS 15 
"Revenue from contracts with customers". Applicability of IFRS-9 has been 
deferred by SECP for the time being.

3.2 New standards, amendments and interpretation to published approved 
accounting and reporting standards which are effective during the nine months 
period ended March 31, 2019.

There are certain amendments and an interpretation to approved accounting 
and reporting standards which are mandatory for the Company's annual 
accounting period which began on July 1, 2018. However, these do not have any 
significant impact on the Company’s financial reporting and, therefore, have not 
been detailed in these condensed interim financial statements.

In addition to that two new standards (i.e. IFRS 9 and IFRS 15) have become 
applicable to the Company effective July 1, 2018. Because of these new 
standards certain changes to the Company's accounting policies have been 
made in light of the following paragraphs:

- IFRS 9 'Financial instruments' - This standard replaces the guidance in lAS 39. It 
includes requirements on the classification and measurement of financial assets 
and liabilities; it also includes an expected credit losses model that replaces the 
current incurred loss impairment model.

- IFRS 15 'Revenue from contracts with customers' - IFRS 15 replaces the previous 
revenue standards: lAS 18 Revenue, lAS 11 Construction Contracts, and the 
related interpretations on revenue recognition.

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019
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IFRS 15 introduces a five-step model for revenue recognition and establishes a 
comprehensive framework for recognition of revenue from contracts with 
customers based on a core principle that an entity should recognize revenue 
representing the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount 
that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in 
exchange for those goods or services.

The changes laid down by these standard do not have any significant impact on 
these condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

3.3 Previous periods' figures are re-arranged/re-classified where necessary to 
facilitate comparison and are rounded off to the nearest rupee; appropriate 
disclosure is given in relevant note in case of material rearrangement.

4 ESTIMATES

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements requires management to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of 
accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and 
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant judgements 
made by the management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the 
key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the 
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018.

5 RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those 
disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018.



16

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

(U
n

-A
u

d
it
e

d
)

(A
u

d
it
e

d
)

M
a

rc
h

3
1
, 
2
0
1
9

J
u

n
e

 3
0

, 

2
0

1
8

N
o

te
 

R
u

p
e

e
s

R
u

p
e

e
s

6
P
R

O
P
E
R

TY
, 
P
LA

N
T 

A
N

D
 E

Q
U

IP
M

E
N

T

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 a

ss
e

ts
6

.1
2
,6

0
8
,0

1
5
,2

3
0

 

2
,6

1
9

,2
9

5
,5

0
0

  
C

a
p

it
a

l 
w

o
rk

-i
n

-p
ro

g
re

ss
6

.2
-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

4
,0

2
2

,4
6

7

  
  
  
   

2
,6

0
8
,0

1
5
,2

3
0

 

2
,6

2
3

,3
1

7
,9

6
7

  
6
.1

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
 A

ss
e

ts

 P
e

ri
o

d
 e

n
d

e
d

 M
a

rc
h

 3
1
, 
2
0
1
9

C
o

st
1
5
7
,8

7
6
,2

2
0

  
  

2
3
7
,4

6
4
,8

4
2

  
  
  

2
,2

3
0
,7

5
0
,7

2
9

 
3
,8

4
1
,2

9
9

  
  
  

4
,4

1
1
,5

0
0

  
 

1
,9

2
8
,3

0
2

  
  
 

1
0
,3

4
2
,7

7
4

  
  

4
,9

5
3
,5

4
4

  
  
  
  

2
,6

5
1
,5

6
9
,2

1
0

 
A

c
c

u
m

u
la

te
d

 d
e

p
re

c
ia

ti
o

n
-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

(2
4
,6

2
8
,7

4
8
)

  
  
  

(4
,4

3
3
,7

5
2
)

  
  
  

(2
,7

4
8
,8

6
0
)

  
  
 

(3
,3

9
2
,3

2
8
)

 
(4

5
3
,8

9
8
)

  
  
  

(4
,6

2
4
,5

4
0
)

  
  
 

(3
,2

7
1
,8

5
4
)

  
  
  
 

(4
3
,5

5
3
,9

8
0
)

  
  
 

1
5
7
,8

7
6
,2

2
0

  
  

2
1
2
,8

3
6
,0

9
4

  
  
  

2
,2

2
6
,3

1
6
,9

7
7

 
1
,0

9
2
,4

3
9

  
  
  

1
,0

1
9
,1

7
2

  
 

1
,4

7
4
,4

0
4

  
  
 

5
,7

1
8
,2

3
4

  
  
  

1
,6

8
1
,6

9
0

  
  
  
  

2
,6

0
8
,0

1
5
,2

3
0

 

A
s 

a
t 

J
u

n
e

 3
0
, 
2
0
1
8

C
o

st
1

5
7

,8
7

6
,2

2
0

  
  

2
3

2
,5

4
6

,6
0

2
  
  
  

2
,2

2
7

,7
2

6
,6

9
4

 
3

,8
4

1
,2

9
9

  
  
  
 

5
,6

0
1

,0
3

5
  
 

1
,8

4
4

,3
0

2
  
  
 

1
0

,2
5

0
,2

7
4

  
  
 

3
,8

7
3

,4
2

3
  
  
  
   

2
,6

4
3

,5
5

9
,8

4
9

  

A
c

c
u

m
u

la
te

d
 d

e
p

re
c

ia
ti
o

n
-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

(7
,7

2
6

,2
3

6
)

  
  
  
   

(2
,2

7
1

,6
2

4
)

  
  
  
 

(2
,6

1
0

,3
8

1
)

  
  
 

(4
,5

3
7

,3
1

1
)

  
(2

6
7

,1
5

3
)

  
  
  
 

(3
,9

0
0

,9
9

6
)

  
  
 

(2
,9

5
0

,6
4

8
)

  
  
  
  

(2
4

,2
6

4
,3

4
9

)
  
  
  

1
5

7
,8

7
6

,2
2

0
  
  

2
2

4
,8

2
0

,3
6

6
  
  
  

2
,2

2
5

,4
5

5
,0

7
0

 
1

,2
3

0
,9

1
8

  
  
  
 

1
,0

6
3

,7
2

4
  
 

1
,5

7
7

,1
4

9
  
  
 

6
,3

4
9

,2
7

8
  
  
  
 

9
2

2
,7

7
5

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,6

1
9

,2
9

5
,5

0
0

  

P
e

ri
o

d
 e

n
d

e
d

 M
a

rc
h

 3
1
, 
2
0
1
9

O
p

e
n

in
g

 n
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
1
5
7
,8

7
6
,2

2
0

  
  

2
2
4
,8

2
0
,3

6
6

  
  
  

2
,2

2
5
,4

5
5
,0

7
0

 
1
,2

3
0
,9

1
8

  
  
  

1
,0

6
3
,7

2
4

  
 

1
,5

7
7
,1

4
9

  
  
 

6
,3

4
9
,2

7
8

  
  
  

9
2
2
,7

7
5

  
  
  
  
   

2
,6

1
9
,2

9
5
,5

0
0

 

A
d

d
it
io

n
s 

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

4
,9

1
8
,2

4
0

  
  
  
  
  

3
,0

2
4
,0

3
7

  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

2
1
7
,0

0
0

  
  
  

8
4
,0

0
0

  
  
  
  
  

9
2
,5

0
0

  
  
  
  
   

1
,0

8
0
,1

2
2

  
  
  
  

9
,4

1
5
,8

9
9

  
  
  
  

D
e

le
ti
o

n
-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

(8
6
,9

9
2
)

  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

(8
6
,9

9
2
)

  
  
  
  
  
  

D
e

p
re

c
ia

ti
o

n
 c

h
a

rg
e

d
 

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

(1
6
,9

0
2
,5

1
2
)

  
  
  

(2
,1

6
2
,1

3
0
)

  
  
  

(1
3
8
,4

7
9
)

  
  
  
  

(1
7
4
,5

6
0
)

  
  

(1
8
6
,7

4
5
)

  
  
  

(7
2
3
,5

4
4
)

  
  
  
  

(3
2
1
,2

0
7
)

  
  
  
  
  

(2
0
,6

0
9
,1

7
7
)

  
  
 

N
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
 a

s 
a

t 
M

a
rc

h
 3

1
, 
2
0
1
9

1
5
7
,8

7
6
,2

2
0

  
  

2
1
2
,8

3
6
,0

9
4

  
  
  

2
,2

2
6
,3

1
6
,9

7
7

 
1
,0

9
2
,4

3
9

  
  
  

1
,0

1
9
,1

7
2

  
 

1
,4

7
4
,4

0
4

  
  
 

5
,7

1
8
,2

3
4

  
  
  

1
,6

8
1
,6

9
0

  
  
  
  

2
,6

0
8
,0

1
5
,2

3
0

 

Y
e

a
r 

e
n

d
e

d
 J

u
n

e
 3

0
, 
2
0
1
8

O
p

e
n

in
g

 n
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
 

1
5

7
,8

7
6

,2
2

0
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

1
,2

8
2

,0
1

5
  
  
  
 

1
,3

2
9

,6
5

6
  
 

4
4

6
,3

3
9

  
  
  
  

2
,3

6
9

,5
8

4
  
  
  
 

9
1

3
,9

7
1

  
  
  
  
  
  

1
6

4
,2

1
7

,7
8

5
  
  
 

A
d

d
it
io

n
s

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

1
5

1
,4

9
9

  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

9
7

6
,6

0
0

  
  
  
  

1
,0

5
0

,4
1

0
  
  
  
 

3
3

8
,3

7
5

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,5

1
6

,8
8

4
  
  
  
   

Tr
a

n
sf

e
rr

e
d

 f
ro

m
 c

a
p

it
a

l 
w

o
rk

 i
n

 p
ro

g
re

ss
-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

2
3

2
,5

4
6

,6
0

2

  
  
  

2
,2

2
7

,7
2

6
,6

9
4

 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
7

1
,1

0
0

  
  
  
  

3
,5

1
4

,5
6

5

  
  
  
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,4

6
4

,0
5

8
,9

6
1

  

D
e

p
re

c
ia

ti
o

n
 c

h
a

rg
e

d
 

-

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

(7
,7

2
6

,2
3

6
)

  
  
  
   

(2
,2

7
1

,6
2

4
)

  
  
  
 

(2
0

2
,5

9
6

)

  
  
  
  

(2
6

5
,9

3
2

)

  
  
 

(1
1

6
,8

9
0

)

  
  
  
 

(5
8

5
,2

8
1

)

  
  
  
  

(3
2

9
,5

7
1

)

  
  
  
  
   

(1
1

,4
9

8
,1

3
0

)

  
  
  

N
e

t 
b

o
o

k
 v

a
lu

e
 a

s 
a

t 
J
u

n
e

 3
0

, 
2

0
1

8
1

5
7

,8
7

6
,2

2
0

  
  

2
2

4
,8

2
0

,3
6

6

  
  
  

2
,2

2
5

,4
5

5
,0

7
0

 

1
,2

3
0

,9
1

8

  
  
  
 

1
,0

6
3

,7
2

4

  
 

1
,5

7
7

,1
4

9

  
  
 

6
,3

4
9

,2
7

8

  
  
  
 

9
2

2
,7

7
5

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
,6

1
9

,2
9

5
,5

0
0

  

R
a

te
 o

f 
D

e
p

re
c

ia
ti
o

n
-

1
0
%

U
n

it
s 

o
f 

p
ro

d
u

c
ti
o

n
1
5
%

2
0
%

1
5
%

1
5
%

3
0
%

6
.1

.1
D

e
p

re
c

ia
ti
o

n
 c

h
a

rg
e

d
 f

o
r 

th
e

 p
e

ri
o

d
 h

a
s 

b
e

e
n

 a
llo

c
a

te
d

 a
s 

u
n

d
e

r:
(U

n
-A

u
d

it
e

d
)

(A
u

d
it
e

d
)

M
a

rc
h

3
1
, 
2
0
1
9

J
u

n
e

 3
0

, 

2
0

1
8

R
u

p
e

e
s

R
u

p
e

e
s

C
o

st
 o

f 
sa

le
s

2
0
,1

0
3
,0

7
5

  
  
  

1
0

,9
2

8
,6

2
9

  
  
  
 

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
ti
v

e
 a

n
d

 s
e

lli
n

g
 e

x
p

e
n

se
s

5
0
6
,1

0
2

  
  
  
  
   

5
6

9
,5

0
1

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
0
,6

0
9
,1

7
7

  
  
  

1
1

,4
9

8
,1

3
0

  
  
  
 

6
.1

.2

6
.1

.3

F
re

e
-h

o
ld

A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 

to
 s

e
ll 

fo
r 

th
e

 o
p

e
n

, 
u

n
-s

u
rv

e
y
e

d
, 
fr

e
e

-h
o

ld
 2

0
6

 a
c

re
s 

6
8

sq
-y

a
rd

 l
a

n
d

 (
h

a
v

in
g

 a
 c

o
st

 o
f 

P
K

R
: 
4

.6
M

) 
si

tu
a

te
d

 i
n

 T
h

a
n

o
 B

u
la

 K
h

a
n

, 
J
a

m
sh

o
ro

, 
S
in

d
h

 h
a

s 
b

e
e

n
 e

x
e

c
u

te
d

 a
t 

a
sa

le
 p

ri
c

e
 o

f 
P

K
R

. 
6

.2
M

. 
P

ro
p

e
rt

ry
 t

ra
n

sf
e

r 
to

 t
h

e
 b

u
y
e

r 
is

 i
n

 p
ro

g
re

ss
 w

h
ic

h
 i
s 

su
b

je
c

t 
to

 t
ra

n
sf

e
r 

a
n

d
 r

e
le

a
se

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y
’s

 l
e

n
d

e
r.

la
n

d
in

c
lu

d
e

s
la

n
d

,
c

o
m

p
ri
se

o
f

3
2

6
k
a

n
a

la
n

d
1

2
m

a
rl
a

,
si

tu
a

te
d

a
t

5
2

K
m

,
M

u
lt
a

n
R

o
a

d
,

P
h

o
o

ln
a

g
a

r.
B

u
ild

in
g

is
c

o
n

st
ru

c
te

d
o

n
th

is
la

n
d

.

P
a

rt
ic

u
la

rs
E
le

c
tr

ic
 

E
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t

C
o

m
p

u
te

rs

E
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t

V
e

h
ic

le
s 

O
W

N
E
D

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 -

 -
 R

u
p

e
e

s 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

 

O
ff
ic

e
 

E
q

u
ip

m
e

n
t

 F
re

e
 h

o
ld

 

la
n

d
  

F
u

rn
it
u

re
 &

 

fi
tt

in
g

s 
To

ta
l

 B
u

il
d

in
g

 o
n

fr
e

e
 h

o
ld

 l
a

n
d

 

 P
la

n
t 

a
n

d
 

M
a

c
h

in
e

ry
 



17

6.2.1 Provision of Rs. 17,913,835/- had been made against unrecoverable advances paid 
for purchase of plant & machinery in the comparative period. The company had 
recovered and adjusted advances of Rs. 213,184,150/- from suppliers against 
advances paid for purchase of plant and machinery due to quality issues in the year 
2016. The management had decided to create provision for doubtful debts in 
respect of the remaining amount of Rs. 17,913,835/- refer note 16.

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31, 

2019
June 30, 

2018

Note Rupees Rupees

6.2 Capital work in progress

Plant and machinery -

                     

4,022,467

 

Advances for plant and machinery - net -

                     

-

 

-

                     

4,022,467

 

17,913,835

        

17,913,835

 

Provision against doubtful advances 6.2.1 (17,913,835)

       

(17,913,835)

 

-

                     

-

 

Advances for plant and machinery

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31, 

2019
June 30, 

2018

Note Rupees Rupees

7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer Software

COST

As at July 01, -

                     

-

 

Addition during the period 1,111,350

          

-

 

Balance as at March 31, 1,111,350

          

-

 

AMORTIZATION

As at July 01, -

                     

-

 

Amortization @ 10 % (9,261)

                

-

 

Balance as at March 31, (9,261)

                

-

 

Written down value as at March 31, 1,102,089

          

-

 

8 STOCK IN TRADE

Raw material 3,908,790

          

120,912,804

 

Work in process 16,889,410

        

19,428,785

 

Finished goods 28,451,780

        

116,160,381

 

49,249,980

        

256,501,970

 

9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES 

Cash in hand 107,203

             

72,834

 

Cash at banks:

- current accounts 1,678,153

          

12,530,014

 

- deposit accounts 9,348,277

          

18,889,025

 

11,026,430

        

31,419,039

 

11,133,633

        

31,491,873
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11 DISCOUNT ON ISSUE OF RIGHT SHARES 1,365,481,480 1,365,481,480

The Company has issued right shares with the approval of board of directors, SECP and 
PSX with face value of Rs. 2,482,693,600/- comprising of 248,269,360/- ordinary shares of Rs. 
10/- each at a discount of Rs. 5.5/- per share in year 2017. 

12 ADVANCE FOR ISSUANCE OF SHARES-UNSECURED

From Crescent Star Insurance Limited 
(Associated Company) 48,516,066 354,279,066
From Dynasty Trading (Private) Limited 247,995,000 -  

From Din Corporation (Private) Limited 57,768,000 -   
From directors 3,820,953 3,820,953

358,100,019 358,100,019

The Company had received advance against issuance of shares from Crescent Star 
Insurance Limited (CSIL) and directors of the company to be adjusted against issue of shares 
in future. These amounts are un-secured and interest free. During the period, CSIL has 
assigned aggregate amount of Rs. 247,995,000 and Rs. 57,768,000 to Dynasty Trading 
(Private) Limited and Din Corporation (Private) Limited respectively under an assignment 
agreement executed on February 12, 2019.

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31,

2019

June 30,
2018

Rupees Rupees

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31,

2019

June 30,
2018

Rupees Rupees

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31,

2019

June 30,
2018

Note Rupees Rupees

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

10.1 It includes 84,142,465 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each amounting to Rs. 841,424,650/- 
held by related parties.

10.2 The company has only one class of ordinary shares. The holder of ordinary shares 
have equal right to receive dividend, bonus and right issue as declared, vote and 
block voting at meetings, board selection and right of first refusal of the 
Company.

10.3 The company has not reserved shares for issue under options or sale contracts.

10     ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAIDUP CAPITAL

March 31, June 30, March 31, June 30, 

2019 2018 2019 2018

Ordinary share of Rs.10
each fully paid in cash315,733,860 315,733,860 3,157,338,600 3,157,338,600

Number of shares Rupees
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13 LONG TERM FINANCING - SECURED

Term Finance - Restructured Facilities 13.1
From banking companies and financial institutions
Opening balance 824,469,897 837,349,851
Additions during the period -   -   

824,469,897 837,349,851

Paid during the period (21,419,954) (12,879,954)
803,049,943 824,469,897

Less: Current portion (46,575,480) (32,602,836)
Less: Overdue portion 13.1.1 (10,380,275) (8,741,284)

(56,955,755) (41,344,120)
746,094,188 783,125,777

13.1 The Company has arranged Restructured Term Finance facilities of Rs. 931,509,627/- 
from National Bank of Pakistan, Askari Bank Limited, NIB Bank Limited, Bank of Khyber, 
Pak Kuwait Investment Company (Private) Limited, Saudi Pak Industrial and Agricultural 
Investment Company Limited and Faysal Bank Limited (former Royal Bank of Scotland 
Limited) as Syndicated loan, whereby Faysal Bank Limited is acting as agent of the 
syndicate. Due to absence of cash flow and non-commissioning of the project, DSL was 
and is unable to meet its repayment obligations towards the Financiers. All the 
syndicate banks have given their in-principle approval to the rescheduling and 
restructuring of the debts and obligations. All the syndicate banks except Pak Kuwait 
Investment Company (Private) Limited have signed the rescheduling and restructuring 
agreement. Pak Kuwait is expected to sign this agreements in due course.

Terms of rescheduled and restructured agreement are as follows:

a) For the repayment of the unpaid markup, mark up has been calculated on the total 
outstanding amount from the date of last payment till 30 June 2016 - the assumed date 
of commissioning @ 8% per annum. The total Mark up calculated will be converted into 
a "Zero Coupon TFC convertible into ordinary shares". All the TFCs issued will be 
completely converted into equity/ordinary shares by 2027 as per the following 
schedule:

The Conversion shall be held on the 20th Day of December each year at a discount of 5% to 
the last six months weighted average price of the company shares at Karachi Stock 
Exchange Limited (Now Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited)

b) The Mark-up rate effective from the date of Commissioning is 3 Month KIBOR payable in 
quarterly arrears.

c) The principal repayment is made in 41 quarterly installments commencing from 31 
March 2016 and ending on 31 December 2025 as per repayment schedule.

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31,

2019

June 30,
2018

Note Rupees Rupees

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

Year 12th

2027

25%25%

2026

Percentage of TFC converted

Year 11th

2025

Year 10th

25%25%

2024

Year 9th
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d) The loan is secured by a mortgage by deposit of title deeds of the Mortgaged 
Properties , a charge by way of hypothecation over Hypothecated Assets, pledge of 
the pledged shares, and personal guarantees of the sponsors.

13.1.1Overdue portion of liability represents the instalments duly deposited by company as 
per arrangement in a designated bank accounts maintained with Faysal Bank Limited 
for the purpose but Pak Kuwait Investment Company (Private) Limited has not 
accepted the payment. Management of the company as per arrangement can't 
withdraw amounts once deposited in the designate bank account.

14 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

14.1 Contingencies

14.1.1 The company is not exposed to any contingent liability in respect of syndicated loan at 
the Statement of Financial Position date, in view of restructuring agreement - Note 13.

In the year ended June 30, 2015, two suits were pending against company in the High 
Court  for the recovery of Rs. 1,299,588,534/- and Rs. 122,197,136/- respectively filed by 
Faysal bank and others and Pakistan Kuwait Investment Company (Private) Limited.

14.2 Commitments

Capital commitments 14.2.1 -   53,349,811

Non-capital commitments 4,745,311 5,565,624

14.2.1Capital commitments consist of five expired LC's opened in favor of original plant 
vendors which expired on ceasing of plant commissioning. Upon restart of 
commissioning process fresh contracts were drawn with other specialized vendors 
making these Commitments redundant. Since no commitments are pending for the 
expired LC's at the Balance Sheet date, they have been excluded from the Capital 
commitments.

15 COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed
Add: Opening stock of raw material 120,912,804 -
Purchased during the period 320,497,270 127,455,486
Less: closing stock of raw material (3,908,790) (46,191,009)

437,501,284 81,264,477
Manufacturing overheads

Salaries, Wages and other benefits 51,826,029 7,539,261
Stores and spares consumed 4,022,588 392,175
Fuel, power and water 29,693,531 8,318,169
Travelling and conveyance 3,047,674 -  
Rent, rates and taxes 188,203 -  
Mess expenses 206,044 -  
Entertainment 201,823 -  
Repair and maintenance 5,432,341 990,694

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31,

2019

June 30,
2018

Rupees Rupees
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2018
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Printing and stationery 35,250 -  
Internet charges 221,626 -  
Insurance 7,463,349 -  
Depreciation 6.1.1 20,103,075 11,255,574
Others 45,063 33,251

122,486,596 28,529,124

Add: Opening stock- work in progress 19,428,785 -  
Less: Closing stock- work in progress (16,889,410) (4,950,248)

2,539,375 (4,950,248)
Cost of goods manufactured 562,527,255 104,843,353

Add: opening stock of finished goods 116,160,381 -  
Less: Closing stock of finished goods (28,451,780) (67,300,778)

87,708,601 (67,300,778)

650,235,856 37,542,575

16 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 16.1 663,068 19,245,569

16.1 It includes Rs. NIL (2018: Rs. 17,913,835/-) as one time special grant from directors to 
compensate for the unrecoverable advances as mentioned in note 6.2.1.

17 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED AND ASSOCIATED PARTIES

Related parties include associated companies, directors of the company, companies where 
directors also hold directorship, related group companies, key management personnel, staff 
retirement funds and entities over which directors are able to exercise influence. All 
transactions involving related parties arising in the normal course of  business are conducted 
at commercial terms and conditions, and at prices agreed based on inter company prices 
using admissible valuation modes, i.e. comparable uncontrolled price method  except short 
term loan which are unsecured and interest free. There are no transactions with the key 
management personnel other than under their terms of employment / entitlements.

Transactions with related parties and associated undertakings, other than those disclosed 
elsewhere in these financial statements, are follows: -

Associated undertakings:

Key management personnel:

Short term borrowings - Unsecured/Interest free

Adjustment against vehicle sold 86,992 -  
Adjustment against Special grant received -   (17,913,835)

Other operating income
Special Grant from directors -   17,913,835

QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

(Un-Audited)

March 31,

2019
Rupees

(Un-Audited)

March 31,

2018
Rupees

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31,
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June 30,
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Salaries & benefits paid
Remuneration to Chief Executive & directors 33,212,904 -   
Meeting fee paid 170,000 210,000

Advance for issuance of shares - unsecured of Rs. 52,337,019/-, Remuneration payable to 
Chief Executive & Directors of Rs. 6,500,000/- and Short term borrowings - unsecured of Rs. 
94,394,189/- is due to associated undertakings and related parties. Shares held by related 
parties are disclosed in note 9.1.

18 SUBSEQUENT MATERIAL EVENTS

There are no significant activities since March 31, 2019 affecting the condensed interim 
financial information apart from those disclosed in the condensed interim information.

19 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

The financial statements were authorized for issue on April 27, 2019 by the board of directors 
of the company.

20 GENERAL

Figures in the financial statements have been rounded-off to the nearest rupees except 
where stated otherwise.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31,

2019

June 30,
2018

Rupees Rupees
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